

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

YODER BROTHERS, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

Case No. 2D06-1935
L. T. No.: 04-CA-001461

JAMES WEYGANT

Plaintiff/Appellee.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
CHAPTER**

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Richard E. Johnson
Florida Bar No. 858323
314 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 425-1997

Counsel for Amicus National Employment Lawyers Association, Florida Chapter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF CONSENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

I. The Meaning of “Consistent With Federal Case Law Involving
A Title VII Action” 4

II. Fee Shifting Not Permitted in Title VII Cases Under Fed.R.Civ.P. 68 5

A. Rule 68 Reduces Prevailing Plaintiff Fees in Civil Rights Cases But Does Not
Shift Fees To Defendants 6

B. Losing Plaintiffs Are Immune From Fed.R.Civ.P. 68 7

III. “Private Attorney General” Doctrine Invalidates Analogies To Tort 7

IV. Equitable Relief Needed In Discrimination Cases Can Not Be Fairly Addressed
In An Offer of Judgment 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
<u>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</u> , 442 U.S. 405, 418 (1975)	12
B.Y. v. Dep't of Children & Families, 887 So. 2d 1253, 1255 (Fla. 2004)	4
<u>Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Sec., Inc.</u> , 552 So. 2d 1099, 1103 (Fla. 1989)	10
<u>City of Riverside v. Rivera</u> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	9,10
<u>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</u> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	2 and passim
<u>Crossman v. Maccoccio</u> , 806 F.3d 329, 333-34 (1 st Cir. 1986)	7
<u>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</u> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	7
<u>Di Paola v. Beach Terrace Association, Inc.</u> , 718 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	11
Grosvener v. Brienon, 801 F.2d 944,946 n.4 (7 th Cir. 1986)	7
<u>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.</u> , 158 F.3d 1074, 1083-4 (10 th Cir. 1998)	7
<u>In Re Water Valley Finishing, Inc.</u> , 139 F.3d 325, 328 (2d Cir. 1998)	7

<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</u> 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla.2000)	10
<u>Marek v. Chesny,</u> 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	6
<u>McMahan v. Toto,</u> 256 F.3d 1120 (11 th Cir. 2001)	5
<u>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises,</u> 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	8,9,10
<u>O'Brien v. City of Greers Ferry,</u> 873 F.2d 1115, 1120 (8 th Cir. 1989)	7
<u>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 532 U.S. 843, 847-848 (2001)	12
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols,</u> __ So. 2d. __, 2006 WL 1491542 (Fla. 2006)	7, 8

FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES CITED

Fla.Stat. 760.01-760.11 (2005) Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992	2 and passim
Fla.Stat. 760.01(3) (2005)	10
Fla.Stat. 760.11(5) (2005)	4, 5
Fla.Stat. 768.79 (2005) Florida Offer of Judgment Statute	4 and passim

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES CITED

42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq. Civil Rights Act of 1964	2 and passim
--	--------------

Fed.R.Civ.P. 68 5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Schwartz & Kirkland, Section 1983 Litigation,
Vol. II § 8.4 (Panel 1997) 6
